    Product Reference Manual
Features
▪ ST STM32H747XI ​Processor
▪ Dual core
▪ Arm® Cortex®-M7 core at up to 480 MHz with
double-precision FPU and 16K data + 16K
instruction L1 cache
▪ Arm® 32-bit Cortex®-M4 core at up to 240 MHz

Portenta H7 offers several customization possibilities that allow tailoring board functionality to
specific applications for high volume use cases.
1.1 Configuration options and ordering codes
Available assembly options that can be configured for high volume applications are the following:
Note
Portenta H7 is available in a few selected configurations however for volume applications it is
possible to create custom tailored SKUs. Please contact Arduino sales for a quotation.
Option  Description  Option Codes
SDRAM  external SDRAM memory  0 - None
1 - 8 MByte
2 - 16 MByte
3 - 32 MByte
4 - 64 MByte
FLASH  external QSPI Flash Memory  0 - None
1 - 2 MByte (NOR)
5 - 16 MByte (NOR)
8 - 128 MByte (NAND)
5​ / ​22 Arduino Portenta H7 Rev 1 - 18/12/2020
 Arduino Portenta H7
Standard configurations are:
■ Arduino Portenta H7-0000000 (barebones version)
■ Arduino Portenta H7-15EUCWAD
■ 8MB SDRAM
■ 16MB NOR Flash
■ 10/100 Ethernet Phy
■ USB HS
■ NXP SE050C2 Crypto
■ WiFi/BT Module
■ U.FL Antenna
■ DisplayPort over USB-C
1.2 Application Examples
Due to the dual core processing and the low-power capabilities, Portenta supports a wide array of
applications.
Machine Vision:​ In combination with the Portenta Vision Shield it can run machine vision
applications. This allows to detect the presence or movement of objects in a video stream.
Ethernet  10/100 Ethernet PHY  0 - None
E - Fitted
HS USB   High Speed USB PHY  0 - None
U - Fitted
Crypto  Crypto Chip   0 - None
M - ATECC608A
N - SE050C2
B - Both
Wireless  Wireless Module  0 - None
W - Fitted
Antenna  Antenna option  0 - None
A - on board ceramic antenna
C - U.FL connector
Video  DisplayPort output over USB-C  0 - None
D - Fitted
6​ / ​22 Arduino Portenta H7 Rev 1 - 18/12/2020
 Arduino Portenta H7
AI & Machine Learning:​  Thanks to the power of the two cores it can simultaneously read data from
sensors or other devices on one core while the other core processes the data stream and uses
machine learning to make sense of the data. When used with the Portenta Vision Shield its camera
module or the two directional microphones can be used as data sources.
Connectivity:​ The Portenta features on-board Bluetooth and WiFi capabilities which makes it the
perfect candidate for reliable IoT applications. When used together with the Portenta Vision Shield it
enables LoRa communication in places where it needs to communicate efficiently over a long
distance. The Vision Shield also features an Ethernet port that allows for wired networking
applications.
1.3 Accessories
The ​Portenta H7 Vision Shield​ is a rapid pathway to developing applications that combine vision,
audio and connectivity. The ultra low power HM-01B0 CMOS image sensor is designed with always-on